Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI)/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)
re: FOIA statistics 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked for:

1. The number of total FOI requests the council has received in:
i) 2020-21

ii) 2019-20

iii) 2018-19

iv) 2017-18

v) 2016-17

Answer:

This information is exempt under the provisions of the exemptions to disclosure contained at Section 21 and Section 22 of the FOI Act as the information is available elsewhere or will be published there in future. 
The data is normally published quarterly on our open data directory: https://data.leicester.gov.uk/explore/dataset/freedom-of-information-foi-code/table/?sort=period
2. The number of total FOI requests the council has approved in:

i) 2020-21

ii) 2019-20

iii) 2018-19

iv) 2017-18

v) 2016-17

3. The number of total FOI requests the council has declined in:

i) 2020-21

ii) 2019-20

iii) 2018-19

iv) 2017-18

v) 2016-17

4. The number of total FOI requests the council has declined for the reasons of absolute exemptions in:

i) 2020-21

ii) 2019-20

iii) 2018-19

iv) 2017-18

v) 2016-17

5. The number of total FOI requests the council has declined for the reasons of qualified exemptions in:

i) 2020-21

ii) 2019-20

iii) 2018-19

iv) 2017-18

v) 2016-17

Qs-2-5 cannot be answered within the statutory time limit allowed under the FOI Act. 
This is because the Council logs whether information has been fully released, partially released or fully withheld so splits it down to more categories than you have suggested. 
It also logs the exemptions applied, but again, more than one exemption can apply to one request, so both and absolute and a qualified exemption could be used in one request. 
The tracking system to record requests does not run reports on these categories, so to complete the spreadsheet you have asked for, we would have to manually inspect and record the outcome and exemptions of 5096 requests for the five years. If it would take approximately 2 minutes per record, we estimate that this equates to approximately 170 hours of work, which exceeds the statutory FOI limit of 18.5 hours allowed for compliance. 
To explain further, Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

To advise and assist you further however, some of this information is publicly available under Section 21 under our FOI disclosure log. In the case of individual requests, you can see the release status, and if you open the responses will be able to see any exemptions used. The log can be found at https://directory.leicester.gov.uk
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
